

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

SHAUN HOUSE, On Behalf of Himself and All
Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

AKORN, INC., JOHN N. KAPOOR,
KENNETH S. ABRAMOWITZ, ADRIENNE L.
GRAVES, RONALD M. JOHNSON, STEVEN J.
MEYER, TERRY A. RAPPUHN, BRIAN
TAMBI, and ALAN WEINSTEIN,

Defendants.

1:17-cv-05018

Considered with:¹

1:17-cv-05022

1:17-cv-05026

CLASS ACTION

Hon. Thomas M. Durkin

**THEODORE H. FRANK'S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF RENEWED MOTION TO INTERVENE**

¹ Filings made in the *House* action apply for the other two actions. *See* Minute Order, No. 17-cv-5018, Dkt. 47.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities..... ii

Introduction..... 1

I. Frank is entitled to intervene under Rule 24..... 3

 A. Even prior to certification, class counsel owe a fiduciary duty to class members they seek to represent. 4

 B. Plaintiff Carlyle likewise owed a duty to fellow shareholders, which was breached by his sham litigation..... 5

 C. Dismissals that make putative class members like Frank worse off *do* breach counsel’s fiduciary duty..... 7

 D. *Walgreen* did not import all idiosyncrasies of Delaware corporation law into Seventh Circuit controversies involving alleged Securities Act violations by a Louisiana corporation. 9

 1. PSLRA applies to all complaints filed under the Securities Act..... 9

 2. Even if Delaware law applied, mootness fee recipients must have lodged complaints that are meritorious when filed..... 10

 E. Frank has properly pleaded unjust enrichment..... 11

II. Plaintiffs improperly reach beyond Rule 24 intervention standards and argue the merits of Frank’s complaint; even if proper, plaintiffs’ complaints were not meritorious when filed and the disclosures were not material under any standard..... 12

 A. Plaintiffs offer no reason to believe they are responsible for the Proxy Statement, which contradicts their prior conduct and representations. 13

 B. GAAP reconciliation is still not material. 15

Conclusion..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allied Artists Pictures Corp. v. Baron,
413 A.2d 876 (Del. 1980) 10-11

Aon Corp. v. Cabezas, No. 15-CV-04980,
2018 WL 1184728 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 7, 2018)..... 12

Assad v. DigitalGlobe, Inc. et al., Nos. 17-cv-1097, -1140, -1159, -1190, -1570,
2017 WL 3129700 (D. Colo. Jul. 21, 2017)2, 15

Back Doctors Ltd. v. Metropolitan Property and Casualty Insurance Co.,
637 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2011)4, 8

Buckhannon Board & Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Dep't of Health & Human Resources,
532 U.S. 598 (2001) 9

Bushansky v. Remy Intl., Inc.,
262 F.Supp.3d 742 (S.D. Ind. 2017)2, 15

Clark v. Sandusky,
205 F.2d 915 (7th Cir. 1953) 13

Culver v. City of Milwaukee,
277 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2002) 4

In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) 4

Grok Lines, Inc. v. Paschall Truck Lines, Inc., No. 14 C 08033,
2015 WL 5544504 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 18, 2015) 8

Mann v. Kemper Fin. Companies, Inc.,
618 N.E.2d 317 (Ill. App. 1st Dist. 1992) 11-12

Mostaer v. Cranford, No. 3:11-CV-00079-JAG,
2012 WL 3947978 (E.D. Va. Sept. 10, 2012) 10

Murray v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.,
434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006) 5

Reich v. ABC/York-Estes Corp.,
64 F.3d 316 (7th Cir. 1995) 3, 13, 14

In re Sauer-Danfoss Inc. S'holders Litig.,
65 A.3d 1116 (Del Ch. Ct. 2011)..... 10

Sokaogon Chippewa Community v. Babbitt,
214 F.3d 941 (7th Cir. 2000) 3

Stand. Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles,
568 U.S. 588 (2013) 8

Tooley v. Donaldson,
845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004) 12

In re Trulia, Inc. Stockholder Litig.,
129 A.3d 884 (Del. Ch. 2016) 8

In re Walgreen Co. Stockholder Litig.,
832 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2016) (“Walgreen”)..... 2-3, 7, 9, 14

Wendt v. Fischer,
154 N.E. 303 (N.Y. 1926) 8

Young v. Higbee,
324 U.S. 204 (1945) 5-7

Rules and Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(6) 9-10

Advisory Committee Notes on 2003 Amendments to Rule 23 4

Other Authorities

Nick Landsman-Roos, *Front-End Fiduciaries: Precertification Duties and Class Conflict*,
65 STAN. L. REV. 817 (2013) 5
